Any percentage changes displayed which are not meaningful are displayed as zero percent.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Earnings per Diluted Share (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Gross Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Operating
Expenses (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Other income (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Interest Expense (Non-GAAP), and Adjusted Income Tax Expense (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section
entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.

© 2024 McKesson Corporation. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q3 Fiscal 2024 and Q3 Fiscal 2023

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED RESULTS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Three Months Ended December 31,

2023 2022 As reported As adjusted Change

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
currency
effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
currency
effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP)

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As adjusted
FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical $ 73,023 $ — $ 73,023 $ 61,934 $ — $ 61,934 $ — $ 73,023 $ — $ 73,023 18 % 18 % 18 % 18 %

Prescription Technology Solutions 1,205 — 1,205 1,121 — 1,121 — 1,205 — 1,205 7 7 7 7

Medical-Surgical Solutions 3,031 — 3,031 2,986 — 2,986 — 3,031 — 3,031 2 2 2 2

International 3,639 — 3,639 4,449 — 4,449 25 3,664 25 3,664 (18) (18) (18) (18)

Revenues $ 80,898 $ — $ 80,898 $ 70,490 $ — $ 70,490 $ 25 $ 80,923 $ 25 $ 80,923 15 % 15 % 15 % 15 %

OPERATING PROFIT (4)

U.S. Pharmaceutical (5) $ 307 $ 521 $ 828 $ 850 $ (72) $ 778 $ — $ 307 $ — $ 828 (64) % 6 % (64) % 6 %

Prescription Technology Solutions (1) 178 15 193 136 19 155 — 178 — 193 31 25 31 25

Medical-Surgical Solutions 268 14 282 328 8 336 — 268 — 282 (18) (16) (18) (16)

International (2) 126 (21) 105 136 7 143 (2) 124 (1) 104 (7) (27) (9) (27)

Subtotal 879 529 1,408 1,450 (38) 1,412 (2) 877 (1) 1,407 (39) — (40) —

Corporate expenses, net (2) (6) (7) (203) 56 (147) 67 (86) (19) 1 (202) — (147) (403) 674 (401) 674

Income from continuing operations before
interest expense and income taxes $ 676 $ 585 $ 1,261 $ 1,517 $ (124) $ 1,393 $ (1) $ 675 $ (1) $ 1,260 (55) % (9) % (56) % (10) %

OPERATING PROFIT AS A % OF REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical 0.42 % 1.13 % 1.37 % 1.26 % 0.42 % 1.13 % (95) bp (13) bp (95) bp (13) bp

Prescription Technology Solutions 14.77 16.02 12.13 13.83 14.77 16.02 264 219 264 219

Medical-Surgical Solutions 8.84 9.30 10.98 11.25 8.84 9.30 (214) (195) (214) (195)

International 3.46 2.89 3.06 3.21 3.38 2.84 40 (32) 32 (37)

Any percentage changes displayed above which are not meaningful are displayed as zero percent.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Segment Operating Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Operating Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Corporate Expenses (Non-GAAP), FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP), and Adjusted Segment Operating Profit Margin
(Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.

25

Schedule 3

© 2024 McKesson Corporation. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q3 Fiscal 2024 and Q3 Fiscal 2023

McKESSON CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF GAAP SEGMENT OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED RESULTS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)
(in millions)

Nine Months Ended December 31,

2023 2022 As reported As adjusted Change

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP) Adjustments

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
currency
effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Foreign
currency
effects

FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
(GAAP)

As adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As reported
FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As adjusted
FX-Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical $ 209,949 $ — $ 209,949 $ 178,940 $ — $ 178,940 $ — $ 209,949 $ — $ 209,949 17 % 17 % 17 % 17 %

Prescription Technology Solutions 3,589 — 3,589 3,205 — 3,205 — 3,589 — 3,589 12 12 12 12

Medical-Surgical Solutions 8,476 — 8,476 8,421 — 8,421 — 8,476 — 8,476 1 1 1 1

International 10,582 — 10,582 17,235 — 17,235 324 10,906 324 10,906 (39) (39) (37) (37)

Revenues $ 232,596 $ — $ 232,596 $ 207,801 $ — $ 207,801 $ 324 $ 232,920 $ 324 $ 232,920 12 % 12 % 12 % 12 %

OPERATING PROFIT (4)

U.S. Pharmaceutical (3) (5) $ 1,727 $ 687 $ 2,414 $ 2,442 $ (197) $ 2,245 $ — $ 1,727 $ — $ 2,414 (29) % 8 % (29) % 8 %

Prescription Technology Solutions (1) 647 (22) 625 400 61 461 — 647 — 625 62 36 62 36

Medical-Surgical Solutions 739 32 771 883 28 911 — 739 — 771 (16) (15) (16) (15)

International (2) 249 35 284 93 325 418 6 255 8 292 168 (32) 174 (30)

Subtotal 3,362 732 4,094 3,818 217 4,035 6 3,368 8 4,102 (12) 1 (12) 2

Corporate expenses, net (2) (6) (7) (571) 116 (455) 49 (357) (308) (1) (572) (1) (456) — 48 — 48

Income from continuing operations before
interest expense and income taxes $ 2,791 $ 848 $ 3,639 $ 3,867 $ (140) $ 3,727 $ 5 $ 2,796 $ 7 $ 3,646 (28) % (2) % (28) % (2) %

OPERATING PROFIT AS A % OF REVENUES

U.S. Pharmaceutical 0.82 % 1.15 % 1.36 % 1.25 % 0.82 % 1.15 % (54) bp (10) bp (54) bp (10) bp

Prescription Technology Solutions 18.03 17.41 12.48 14.38 18.03 17.41 555 303 555 303

Medical-Surgical Solutions 8.72 9.10 10.49 10.82 8.72 9.10 (177) (172) (177) (172)

International 2.35 2.68 0.54 2.43 2.34 2.68 181 25 180 25

26

Schedule 3
(Continued)

Any percentage changes displayed above which are not meaningful are displayed as zero percent.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

For more information relating to the Adjusted Segment Operating Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Operating Profit (Non-GAAP), Adjusted Corporate Expenses (Non-GAAP), FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP), and Adjusted Segment Operating Profit Margin
(Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.